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Honorable D. David Parsons

Acting Commissioner

Alabama Department of Insurance

201 Monroe Street, Suite 1700

Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351

Fireworks – Fire Marshal – Insurance Department

Retail stores are not precluded from the sale of fireworks merely because paints may be mixed and sold on the prem​ises, as long as the use, stor​age, or sale of paints does not create an undue hazard to per​son or prop​erty.

Dear Commissioner Parsons:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Department of Insurance.

QUESTION

Whether the fact that certain established retail stores sell fireworks, as well as paints that may, on occasion, be mixed inside the store, pro​hibits the store from the sale of fireworks under section 8-17-221(b) of the Code of Alabama.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 8-17-221(b) provides as follows:

(b) No fireworks shall be sold at retail at any permanent location where paints, oils or var​nishes are for sale or use unless kept in the original unbroken containers, nor where gasoline or other flammable liquid or gas is used, stored or sold, if the use, storage, or sale creates an undue hazard to person or property.  No fire​works shall be sold at retail from any temporary or movable stand where paints, oils, or varnishes are for sale or use unless kept in the original unbroken containers, nor within 50 feet of where gasoline or other flammable liquid or gas is used, stored or sold.

ALA. CODE § 8-17-221(b) (1993).


In construing a statute, the first rule is to give effect to the intent of the legislature.  Beavers v. County of Walker, 645 So. 2d 1365 (Ala. 1994).  The purpose of section 8-17-221(b) is to maintain safety.  The sale of fireworks in a retail establishment must not create an undue hazard to person or property.

The above statute requires paints, oils, or varnishes that are for sale or use to be “kept in the original unbroken containers.”  Some retail stores use paint mixing machines that do not require the removal of the top of the paint can.  Rather, a dye is injected through a plastic seal, so the pro​cess of mixing is contained in a closed environment that does not allow fumes to escape.  This operation would not violate the statute.


The State Fire Marshal, who regulates the sale of fireworks, deter​mines whether a hazardous condition is presented under any of these cir​cumstances.  The mere fact that paints may be mixed at a retail store does not necessarily violate section 8-17-221(b); rather, it depends on how the paint is mixed.

CONCLUSION

Retail stores are not precluded from the sale of fireworks under section 8-17-22(b) of the Code of Alabama merely because paints may be mixed and sold on the premises, as long as the use, storage, or sale of paints does not create an undue hazard to person or property.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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